JOHN THURSTON

ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE

March 13, 2019

The Hon. Betsy Harrell

Benton County Clerk

215 East Central, Suite 217

Bentonville, AR 72712-5373

Re: City of Highfill Annexation Ordinance 15-2018
Dear Ms. Harrell,

This letter acknowledges receipt and filing of the following notice of municipal boundary change by the Office of the
Secretary of State.

Filing Type: Annexation pursuant to A.C.A. §14-40-609 (annexation by 100% of the landowners)
Effective Date: 11/13/19

County: Benton City: Highfill
City Ordinance: 15-2018 Dated: 11/13/2018
County Court Order: CC-2018-15 Date Filed: 08/10/2018

A file marked copy of the ordinance, court order and exhibits submitted to our Office are enclosed. By copy of this lerter
(and its enclosures), the Secretary of State hereby notifies the appropriate mapping authorities for Arkansas. Please retain
these copies as official record of the filing of the municipal boundary change by the Arkansas Secretary of State.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this filing, please contact our office at 501-682-3478.

Elections Divisid
Reoom 26
301-682-3478

cc: Arkansas Geographic Information Systems Office (w/encl)
Arkansas Department of Transportation Mapping Department (w/encl)
Department of Finance and Administration (w/encl)
Arkansas Public Service Commission (w/encl)
Arkansas Economic Development Institute (w/encl)
The Honorable Michelle Rieft, Mayor of Highfill (w/encl)

State Capitol » Suite 256 « 500 Woodlane Street » Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094
501-682-1010 = Fax 501-682-3510
e-mail: arsos®sos.arkansas.gov « www.sos.arkansas.gov



Arkansas Secretary of State '
Mark Martin Arkansas Secretary of State, 500 Woodlane Ave, Liittle Rock, AR 72201-1094

Municipal Boundary Change Checklist

County: Benton City/Town: Highfill

City Ordinance/Resolution No: _15-2018 Date approved: _11/13/2018 :

County Court Case No: CC 2018-15 Date Order Filed: 08/10/2018 |

Type: lAnnexation by Petition of all Landowners A.C.A §14-40-609 i I

Date Change Effective: 11/13/2018 Set by: ©Municipal Ordinance £ Emergency Clause & Default
(Required by Act 653 of 2017)

For Circuit Court Challenge: Date Order Filed: QO upheld Qoverturned O Other (attach expionation)

Initiating party:
@® All Landowners © Majority Landowners OMunicipal Governing Body O State ) Other

Supporting Documentation attached {check ali that apply}:

File marked copy of City Ordinance/Resolution {required)

m File marked copy of County Court Order or certified annexation election results (required except for island annexation)

/1 copy of Arkansas GIS Office approved printed map and certification letter (required)
D Proof of Publication for all Legal Notices (include Hearing, Election, and City Ordinance/Resolution notices)
IZI File marked copy of Petition Part {if applicable)

D File marked copy of Complaint and final Circuit Court Order (Court Challenge only)

Municipal Contact:

Name: Michelle Rieff Title: Mayor
Street Address: 13036 W Hwy 12 f
City: Gentry st: AR Zip code: 72734

Complete one form per ordinance/resolution, attach it as a cover page to the supporting document set and submit to the County Clerk's
Office within 45 days of the Effective Date as required by Act 655 of 2017

County Official;

Signature:

02/05/2019

Title: Deputy Clerk |

Date:

v

Pursuant to Act 655 of 2017, County Officials must submit a file-marked copy of municipal boundary change documentation within 30 days of
receipt to: Arkansas Secretary of State, Attn: Municipal Beundary Filing, 500 Woodlane Ave Suite 256, Little Rock, AR 72201-1094
1

Office of the Arkansas Secretary of State use only

FILED

Received byé}%ﬁ% ‘) MAR i 4. 2019 -

I
Arkansas
Secretary of State



Benmont Covymse

R — STA_TE OF ARKANSAS P

BETSY HARRELL
CoUNTY CLERK & VOTER REGISTRAR | -‘
215 EasT CENTRAL, Surte 217 COUI]:?OBATE] (?20;; Rt EI:,ERK
BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-5373 S b e
4793711013 February 5, 2019 ENTONVILLE, AR 72712-5350
Fax: 479-271-1019 ‘FA:'794-72;—12-7§17217712
Honorable John Thurston '
Secretary of State

Room 256 State Capitol
Little Rock, AR 72201-1094

RE: Justin and Emily Allen
City of Highfill Annexation
Benton County Court Case No. CC# 2018-15

Dear Secretary Thurston:
In accordance with the law, I am enclosing a certified copy of each of the following:
1. Map (survey and vicinity map) of the affected area

2. Order Authorizing Annexation entered on August 10, 2018
3. Resolution No. 15-2018 adopted on November 13, 2018, by the City of

Highfill.
If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitiate to call my
office.
Sincerely,
Bésy Harrell 8® { .LMQZD@OCL
BH/tku |
Enclosures
cc: Roderick Grieve NW Arkansas Regional Planning Commission
Benton County Assessor 1311 Clayton Street

Springdale, AR 72765

Benton County 9-1-1 Administration

RocGers OFFICE ROGERS ARCHIVES SILOAM SPRINGS OFFICE
2111 W. WALNUT 2111 W. WaLNUT 707 S. LINCOLN
(479) 636-3727 . (479) 636-1037 . 479-271—1'013
Fax (479) 636-4922 Fax (479) 636-1053 Fax (479) 52‘4-8534
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 BETSY BARRELL
C0 & PROBATE CLERK
IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXING TO THE BENTON COUNTY, AR

CITY OF HIGHFILL, ARKANSAS
CERTAIN TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO SAID
CITY OF HIGHFILL, ARKANSAS CC2018-15

ORDER CONFIRMING ANNEXATION

Now on this day is presented to the Court the complete file for the annexation of
certain land to the City of Hi ghfill, Benton County, Arkansas, under this file number,
including specifically a copy of the plat of the annexed property and a copy of the resolution or
ordinance of the governing body of the ¢ity or town accepting the property for annexation, and
having reviewed the file and all things considered, the Court finds that all the requirements of
§ 14-40-609 of the Arkansas Code have been complied with and further that the annexation is in
all respects proper, including if applicable, that the annexing city or town has included in the legal
description included with its resolution or ordinance accepting the.property for annexation certain
dedicated public roads and rights of way abutting or traversing the property to be annexed if
required by the Court’s previous order entered in this file.

IT IS THEREFORE CONSIDERED AND ORDERED that the annexation of the
above described lands to the City of Hi ghfill, Benton County, Arkansas, is hereby confirmed

and that the same is and shall hence forth comprise a part of the City of Highfill, Benton

. County, Arkansas.

4 .

;. ‘HON. 'BA}QRY MO}EHRING, County Judge

| méﬁ‘mm{w L A0(9
Dat _.,‘:. f

-

2019 0618



RESOLUTION No. IS 2013 S e D
CITY OF HIGHFILL, BENTON COUNTY, ARKANS#S(0Y 26 AM 9: L

A RESOLUTION GRANTING PETITION AND | JEHA JaREN -
ACCEPTING PROPERTY FOR ANNEXATION TO ‘Egg o Ean GLERY

CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF HIGHFILL, ARKANSAS. " ™" -

WHEREAS, in County Case CC-2018-15 of the County Court of Bentoni County, State
of Arkansas, and in accordance with the provisions of Ark. Code Annot. §14-40-609,
Honorable Barry Moehring, Benton County Judge has entered his Order Authorizing
Annexation, with respect to the Petition for Annexation filed in said case on behalf of Justin
W. Allen and Emily B. Allen; and

WHEREAS, the City of Highfill, Arkansas should accept such territory into the City
limits of the City of Highfill,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council for the City of Highfill:

Section 1. That having given due consideration to the Order Authorizing Annexation
attached hereto as Exhibit AA”; the Map of the area to be annexed as shown on Exhibit “B”; and
the legal description of the area to be annexed as shown on Exhibit “C”, the City Council of the

City of Highfill does hereby accept the described territory, as evidenced by the adoption of this
Resolution.

Section 2. The lands in question are assigned to Ward 2.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be certified by the City Recorder, and then forwarded
with a copy of the Plat of the annexed property to the Benton County Clerk.

© T
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Stacie Williamson, Recorder/Treasurer
MAR 14 2018 -
AFRadiidal

Secretary of State

Page 1 of 1
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Clty: Hightiit
Mayor. Mchello Rieft

ity of Highnit

August 2018

Proposed Anniex CC 2018-15; ¢
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ARG 10 Ay HARREL

L
i G0 &'PROBATE CLERK
&EHEDH COURTY, AR

County Name: Benton

Total Acres:8.39 Timber Acres:0,25 Sec-Twp-Rng: 17-18-31 Subdivision: 17-18-31-RURAL

1
m I
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L TENA ERRIEK
L. & PROJATE ClEpp

SLHTON ONUNT Y ARy

County Name: Benton

Total Acres:8.39 Timber Acres:0.29 Sec-Twp-Rng: 17-18-31 Subdivision: 17-18-31-RURAL

Legal Description: A PART OF THE SWI/4 OF THE NWI/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, RANGE
31 WEST OF THE FIFTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BENTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AND BEING DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A STONE FOUND FOR THE SE CORNER OF THE SW1/4 OF THE NW1/4 OF
SECTION 17, T-18-N, R-31-W, SAID STONE ALSO BEING THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE ALONG
THE SOUTH BOUNDARY LINE OF THE SAID SW1/4 OFTHE NW1/4, NORTH 87 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 32
SECONDS WEST 250.60 FEET TO A SET IRON PIN; THENCE LEAVING THE SOUTH BOUNDARY LINE OF THE
SAID SW1/4 OF THE NW1/4, NORTH 04 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 05 SECONDS EAST 610.26 FEET TO A SET
IRON PIN; THENCE NORTH 10 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 31 SECONDS WEST 389,72 FEET TO A SET JRON PIN;
THENCE NORTH 0 | DEGREES 28 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST 332.07 FEET TO AN IRON PIN SET ON THE
NORTH BOUNDARY LINE OF THE SAID SW1/4 OF THE NW1/4; THENCE ALONG THE NORTH BOUNDARY
LINE OF THE SAID SW1/4 OFTHE NW1/4, SOUTH 87 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 53 SECONDS EAST 350.46
FEET TO AN {RON PIN FOUND FOR THE NE CORNER OF THE SAID SW1/44 OF THE NW1/4; THENCE
ALONG THE EAST BOUNDARY LINE OF THE SAID SW1/4 OFTHE NW1/4, SOUTH 02 DEGREES 58 MINUTES
56 SECONDS WEST 1320.48 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 8.389 ACRES.
SURVEY 5/30/2012 2012-180
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IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXING TO THE 2018AUG 10 &M1I: L9
CITY OF HIGHFILL, ARKANSAS TENA O'Rmin
CERTAIN TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO SAID L0 & PROBATE ClLrRy

BENTON COUNTY, an
CITY OF HIGHFILL, ARKANSAS

COUNTY COURT ORDER NO. CC 2018-15
ORDER AUTHORIZING ANNEXATION PURSUANT TO ACA[§ 14-40-609

I, Barry Moehring, County Judge of Benton County, having reviewed the attached petition
for annexation and verification of petition, hereby find that the petition:
1) is in writing;

2) contains an attestation signed before a notary or notaries by the property owner or owners
of the relevant property or properties confirming their desire to be annexed; |
3) contains an accurate description of the relevant property or properties;

4) contains a letter or title opinion from a certified abstractor or title co:mpany verifying that
the petitioners are all owners of record of the relevant property or properties;
5) contains a letter or verification from a certified surveyor or enginéer verifying that the

relevant property or properties are contiguous with the annexing city or towri and that no enclaves
will be created if the property or properties are accepted by the city or town; and

6) includes a schedule of services of the annexing city or town that will be extended to the
area within three (3) years after the date the annexation becomes final.

The County Clerk is directed to forward a copy of this order and the related Petition to the
Mayor of the City of HIGHFILL. J

i

HON. BARRY IMOE'HRH\;G, County Judge

€110, 18
Date ! /
.t b | | . g | ! i
Ce . FILED
R MAR 14 2019
. . R - Arkaris.s;
R Secretary i &izte

2018 2897



= T
( i aL.- t-D
018AUG 10 AMI: 42

Pk GTARIEN
R L L
UG, & PROBATE CLERK
f}e"%ﬂ{?*-.!,"‘,!“;i;?{] Y., LB

August 10, 2018

Ms. Tiffany Underwood
Office Manager

Benton County Clerk’s Office
215 E. Central Ave.
Bentonville, AR 72712

RE: City of Highfill Annexation Coordination Requirement

Ms. Underwood,

Thank you for coordinating with our office as you seek to annex property into the City of
Highfill, AR case number CC2018-15. This letter represents confirmation that you have
properly coordinated with our office (Arkansas GIS Office) as specified in § 14-40-101 (Act
914 of 2015) of the 90 General Assembly.

Our office will wait compietion of any additional steps necessary for the proposed
boundary change, which normally comes from the Arkansas Secretary of State Elections
Division after any appropriate filing by your County Clerk.

Thank you,

FW

Jennifer Wheeler, GIS Analyst
/3w

FILED
Attachments:

7147208

GIS Office Map of Proposed Annexation L 14

Legal Description )

Secretary of State Municipal Change Checklist ol Liate
. St

r‘,’
*

H: \City_Annexations\Clties\Highfi!|\20180810\Do'c\ZQ 1 3.08 iOiHi_g'ﬁfi,iI_Ari'nexation_Coordination_Letter.docx

ARKANSAS GIS OFFICE - 1 CAPITOL MALL SUITE GQ - LITTLE ROCK - ARKANSAS - 72201
PHONE (501) 682-2767 - - ivww.gls.afkansas.gov * FAX (501) 682-6077
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IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXING TO THE ca. 8 “,':\r] H:E'EFE y
CITY OF HIGHFILL, ARKANSAS TENTON CRUHT /L
CERTAIN TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO SAID

CITY OF HIGHFILL, ARKANSAS CC 2018-15

VERIFICATION OF PETITION FOR ANNEXATION PURSUANT TO ACA § 14-40-609

We, Tena O’Brien, County Clerk of Benton County, and Roderick Grieve, County
Assessor of Benton County, attest as follows:

Our offices have received the attached petition seeking annexation. The petition has been
reviewed and we hereby verify that the petition:

(A) is in writing;

(B) contains an attestation signed before a notary or notaries by the property owner or owners of
the relevant property or properties confirming the desire to be annexed;

(C) contains an accurate description of the relevant property or properties;

(D) contains a letter or title opinion from a certified abstractor or title company verifying that the
petitioners are all owners of record of the relevant property or properties;

(E) contains a letter or verification from a certified surveyor or engineer verifying that the relevant
property or properties are contiguous with the annexing city or town and that no enclaves will be
created if the property or properties are accepted by the city or town; and

(F) include a schedule of services of the annexing city or town that will be extended to the area
within three (3) years after the date the annexation becomes final.

s ~rae D250
F1 L’E D "~ HON.TENA O'BRIEN, County Cl
MAR 14 2013

Arkansas - - : -2/\/\4/11\14)

Secretary of State , .. HON. R(?DERICK (GRIEVE, County Assessor




l.'%?- 5‘ f’f?GS
BERTON

Date: August 8, 2018
Subject: Proposed Annexation Checklist
CC 2018-15 Bentonville, AR

 (A) is in writing;

. (B) contains an attestation signed before a notary or notaries by the property owner
or owners of the relevant property or properties confirming the desire to be annexed;

v/ (C) contains an accurate description of the relevant property or properties;

v/ (D) contains a letter or title opinion from a certified abstractor or title company

verifying that the petitioners are all owners of record of the relevant property or
properties;

v (E) contains a letter or verification from a certified surveyor or engineer verifying
that the relevant property or properties are contiguous with the annexing city or town and

that no enclaves will be created if the property or properties are accepted by the city or
town; and -

__,{_' (F) include a schedule of services of the annexing city or town that wiil be extended
to the area within three (3) years after the date the annexation becomes final.

&A [Additionally, we note that the legal description in (C) does not include in its
description certain dedicated public roads and rights of way abutting or traversing the

property to be annexed, the legal descriptions for which are included on the attached
Exhibit “A”] :

Plegse ¢ ¢ if you have any questions.

Michael D. Million
Manager — Mapping Dept.

Benton County Assessor’s Office

Phone: 479-271-1037, ext. 7004

Email: michael.million@bentoncountyar. gov



ALLEN, JUSTIN & EMILY-18-08467-002

ALLEN, JUSTIN & EMILY

CountyData.com

https://www.arcoun”

ta.com/parcel_sponsor.asp?parcelid=18-0846...

L

Valuation Information
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'lr;’la.rovements: o ) ) ‘_%_ B o —452800 D l;GMgB_O‘ )
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Ass";;;;;;&eg}'"“““" e T 2013

lofl 8/7/2018, 10;45 AM



ALLEN, JUSTIN & EMILY-18-08467-002 - ( " “ountyData.com

10of1

ALLEN, JUSTIN & EMILY

12991 ROCKY COMFORT RD

gENIB!._&B

Sales History

] .
Price

[ Date

I 3!31120‘11

' 10!28[2010

1 50 000

42 000

= ILED
https://www.moungCC .}o\gmlﬁm_ onsor.asp?parcelid=18-0846...

2018 AUG -'l.[ PM L: 23

FE} l-\ E,I . |“¢
PAK Pa H'A\” r'l_ PR
!I;lll,“” I’"’_,;h‘i«’,,,
]
-

Grantor lGrantea i Book | Page i Daad Type ;
BOLIN ALLEN (2P) izo 16605 iWD(WARRANTY DEED) :
REAMS 'aouN(a SBAC) ~201o |sezza |WD(WARRANTY DEED) '

8/7/2018, 10:44 AM



ALLEN, JUSTIN & EMILY-18-08467-002 - (’" “ountyData.com https://www.arcount)( ’ \.co,mEreLliAp&osz?parcelidﬂ8-0846...
‘ i
261;8 AUG-7 PM 4: 23

ALLEN, JUSTIN & EMILY

W

[B_ails]l.anﬂ Sales Valuation Improvements Map View

Basic Info

e o —— 1 e e e P

i Parcel 15-08487-002 |
I Number . . :

Pl

County i Banton County
Name

Mailng | ALLEN, JUSTIN W & EMILY &
1 Address: | 12891 ROGKY COMFORT RD
i

. | | GENTRY AR 727346763
© TProperty | ALLEN, JUSTIN & EMILY
| Address: | 12897 ROCKY COMFORT RD
; | GENTRY, AR
Map This Address

Billing " ALLEN JUSTIN W & EMILY B
' ' Address @: ' 12091 ROCKY COMFORT RD s
;  GENTRY, AR 72734 '

Total Acrea ;a.as j
: { Timber | 0.29 )
|

[ Sac-Twp- 17-1831 !
|R"9 ; C |

I
;Acms E
f
!

LoUBIock o

Subdlwalon 17-18 31—RURAL ' t i

Lof2 B/7/2018, 10:44 AM




ALLEN, JUSTIN & EMILY-18-08467-002,

20f2

Legal

| Description:

I
4
t

]

'

F
|
|

: Homestead

i
' School

Dlstnct

' Parcsl?

Tax Status

Over 65?.

CountyData.com

hitps:/www.arcour

ta.com/parce]_sponsor.asp?parcelid=18-0846...

" A PART OF THE SWI/4 OF THE NWW4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, RANGE 31 WEST OF THE

FIFTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BENTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AND BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

" COMMENCING AT A STONE FOUND FOR THE SE CORNER OF THE SW1/4 OF THE NW1/4 OF SECTION I
. 17, T-18-N, R-31-W, SAID STONE ALSO BEING THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE ALONG THE |

SOUTH BOUNDARY LINE OF THE SAID SW1/4 OFTHE NW1/4, NORTH 87 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 32

| SECONDS WEST 250.80 FEET TC A SET IRON PIN; THENCE LEAVING THE SOUTH BOUNDARY LINE OF
| THE SAID SW1/4 OF THE NW1/4, NORTH 04 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 05 SECONDS EAST 610.26 FEET TO

- A SET [RON PIN; THENCE NORTH 10 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 31 SECONDS WEST 389.72 FEET TO A SET *
\ IRGN PIN: THENCE NORTH 0 | DEGREES 28 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST 332,07 FEET TO AN IRON PIN

r SET ON THE NORTH BOUNDARY LINE OF THE SAID SW1/4 OF THE NW1/4; THENCE ALONG THE
| NORTH BOUNDARY LINE OF THE SAID 8W1/4 OFTHE NW1/4, SOUTH 87 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 53

!

SECONDS EAST 350.46 FEET TO AN IRON PIN FOUND FOR THE NE CORNER OF THE SAID SW1/44 OF
' THE NW1/4: THENGE ALONG THE EAST BOUNDARY LINE OF THE SAID SW1/4 OFTHE NW1/4, SOUTH 02

g DEGREES 58 MINUTES 56 SECONDS WEST 1320.48 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING,
' CONTAINING 8 389 ACRES SURVEY 5!30!2012 2012 180

; 19 Gentry

' | Yes

{ Taxable

‘No

[RPRS ———

8/7/2018, 10:44 AM



- F' k2011 Page 16607
i

|

5 ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF O.Jm:w\ﬁub ) |
)y ss.
COUNTY OF___PNIANOIA. )

On this day, before the undersigned, a Notary Public, duly commissioned, qualified and acting, within and
for the said County and State, appeared in person the within named Roger Bradley Bolin and Linda Rush Bolin
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument
and acknowledged that they had executed the same for the consideration and purposes therein set forth.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hercunto set my hand and official seal this' 3/3f— day of
Mw.gjf-n ,20_17 . f

S CLAL SEAL
HEANY BAGORETT

ol LG ARUANSAS
"N COLNTY
Do eIl EXF CRECS
My Commission Expires:

A A0S

i

!

After recording please return to: ;
Waco Title Company !

125 Parkwood, Suite D !

PO Box 1910 E

Lowell, AR 72745 ’

i

i
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( FilLED B{ 2011 Page 16606
Escrow File No.: 1009552951 '

2018 AUG -7 PM L: 22

Tract1:

A part of the SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 17, Township 18 North, Range 31 West, of
the Fifth Principal Meridian, Benton County, Arkansas, and being described as follows:
Commencing at a stone fonnd for the SE corner of the SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 17,
T-18-N, R-31-W, said stone also being the True Point of Beginning; thence along the South
boundary line of the said SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4, North 87°27'32" West 250.60 feet to a set
iron pin; thence leaving the South boundary line of the said SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4, North
04°34'05"" East 610.26 feet to a set iron pin; thence North 10°30' 31" West 389.72 feet to a
set iron pin; thence North 01°28'44" West 332.07 feet to an iron pin set on the North
boundary line of the said SW.1/4 of the NW .1/4;.thence.along the North boundary line.of .
the said SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4, South 87°23'53'* East 350.46 fect to an iron pin found for
the NE corner of the said SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4; thence along the East boundary line of the
said SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4, South 02°58' 56" West 1320.48 feet to the True Point of
beginning, containing 8.389 acres, more or less. Subject to the Right of Way of Rocky
Comfort Road along the Northeast corner thereof,

Tract2:
A part of the SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of of Section 17, Township 18 North, Range 31 West, of
the Fifth Principal Meridian, Benton County, Arkansas, and being described as follows:
Commencing at a stone found for the SW corner of the SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 17,
T-18-N, R-31-W, said stone also being the True Point of Beginning; thence along the West
boundary of the said SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4; thence North 02958'56" East 1320.48 feet to a
found iron pin for the NW corner of the said SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4; thence along the North
boundary line of the said SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4, South 87°31'02" East 60.99 feet to the West
boundary line of Warranty Deed Book 502, Page 588; thence along the West boundary line
of Warranty Deed 502-588, South 12°45'28" East 48.10 feet; thence along the said West line
of Warranty Deed 502-588, South 30°24'44" East 21.66 feet; thence slong the said West line
of Warranty Deed 502-588, South 23°11'04" East 7.49 feet to the NE corner of the bridge
over Lick Branch; thence along the East end of said bridge, South 13°30'12" West 11.52
feet to a point on the centerline of Rocky Comfort Road, said point also being the SW
corner of Warranty Deed 502-588; thence along the South boundary line of Warranty Deed
502-388, South 80°08'17" East 384.18 feet to a set iron pin for the SE corner of Warranty
Deed 502-588; thence along the East boundary line of Warranty Deed 502-588, North
02°54'38" East 52.82 feet to a point on the centerline of Rocky Comfort Road; thence along
the centerline of Rocky Comfort Road the following courses: North 83°21'14" East 189.63
feet; thence South 10°06'05" East 185.40 feet; thence South 09°25'32" East 200.10 feet;
thence South 09°19'23" East 206.32 feet; thence South 12°02'56" East 57.89 feet; thence
South 11°31'40"" East 53.29 feet; thence South 03°31'13" West 72,18 fect; South 13°29'20"
West 111.26 feet; thence South 10°58'33" West 76.11 feet; thence along the centerline of
Rocky Comfort Road, South 62°49'14" West 328.90 feet to a point on the South boundary
line of the said SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4; thence along the South houndary line of the said SE
1/4 of the NW 1/4, North 87°28'08" West 782.20 feet to the True Point of Beginning,
containing 21.66 acres, more or less. Subject to the Right of Way of Rocky Comfort Road
along the Northerly and Easterly sides thereof. ’

!
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' Brenda DeShields
Circuit Clerk
Benton County, AR
Book/Pg: 2011/16605
e-Filed for Record

04/04/2011 9:29:13AM
WARRANTY DEED

With Relinquishment of Dower and Curtesy
File #:  1009552-961

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, Roger Bradley Bolin and Linda Rush Bolin, husband and ,wife, hereinafter called
GRANTOR(S), for and in consideration of the sum of -~One AND 00/100-— DOLLA_LRS--—-(sl.OO)--and other
good and valuable consideration in hand paid by Justin Allen and Emily Allen, husband and wife, the receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Justin 'Alten and Emily Allen,

husband and wife, hereinafter called GRANTEE(S), and unto their heirs and assigns forever, the following lands
lying in Benton County, Arkansas to-wit:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the said Grantee(s), and unto their heirs and assigns forever,
with all appurtenances thereunto belonging. And wo hereby covenant with said Grantee(s) that we will forever
watrant and defend the title to the said lands against all claims whatsoever. And we,'Roger Bradiey Bolin and
Linda Rush Bolin, husband and wife, for and in consideration of the said sum of morley, do hereby release and

relinquish unto the said Grantee(s) all our rights of curtesy, dower and homestead in and io the said lands.
WITNESS our hands and seals on this Dlst day of __MNowe 2040

[ hereby centify under penulty of false swearing that
at feast the legally correct amount of documentary

stamps have been placed on this instrument. £,
GRANTEE OR AGENT: @_Sb_n_ﬂ]( en Roger %mdley Bolts  /

GRANTEE'S ADDRESS:

Prepared under the supervision of
Angela G, Henry, Attomey
1164 East Joyce Blvd
Fayetteville, AR 72703
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Advance Title

624 West Walnut Street
Rogers, AR 72756
Phone 273.5200 Fax 273-6085 E-mall

Effective Date: August 03, 2018
Subject: Title Report for Justin Allen and Emily Allen
File No.: 32088

Legai Description:

PART OF THE SWI/4 OF THE NWI/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, RANGE 31 WEST OF
THE FIFTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BENTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AND BEING DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A STONE FOUND FOR THE SE CORNER OF THE SW1/4 OF THE
NW1/4 OF SECTION 17, T-18-N, R-31-W, SAID STONE ALSO BEING THE TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH BOUNDARY LINE OF THE SAID SW1/4 OF THE NW1/4,
NORTH 87 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST 250.60 FEET TO A SET IRON PIN; THENCE
LEAVING THE SOUTH BOUNDARY LINE OF THE SAID SW1/4 OF THE NW1/4, NORTH 04 DEGREES
34 MINUTES 05 SECONDS EAST 610.28 FEET TO A SET IRON PIN: THENCE NORTH 10 DEGREES
30 MINUTES 31 SECONDS WEST 389.72 FEET TO A SET JRON PIN; THENCE NORTH G | DEGREES
28 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST 332,07 FEET TO AN IRON PIN SET ON THE NORTH BOUNDARY
LINE OF THE SAID 8W1/4 OF THE NWA/4; THENCE ALONG THE NORTH BOUNDARY LINE OF THE
SAID SW1/4 OF THE NW1/4, SOUTH 87 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 53 SECONDS.EAST 350.46 FEET
TO AN IRON PIN FOUND FOR THE NE CORNER OF THE SAID SW1/44 OF THE NW1/4; THENCE
ALONG THE EAST BOUNDARY LINE OF THE SAID SW1/4 OF THE NWA/4, S8OUTH 02 DEGREES 58
MINUTES 56 SECONDS WEST 1320.48 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING
8.389 ACRES. SURVEY 5/30/2012 2012-180

Latest Deeds: '

Tract 1 on a Warranty Dead executed by Roger Bradley Bolin and Linda Rush Bolin, husband and wife,
vesting fee simple title in Justin Alien and Emily Allen, husband and wife, filed for fecord April 4, 2011, as
2011-16805,

Encumbrances:
NA

Taxes:
Parcel 18-08467-002

Note: This is a current owner search only and not a 30 year search which is required for title insurance.

. PCl Advance Thie, LLC

Leo  /PLTENS




STATE OF ARKANSAS
COUNTY OF

Sworn o (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this ____ day of , , by

Land Owner Slgnature

d{ Owner iatqre .
T Jgh/\‘\k! B A”en

Juhn o/ Hlier

Land Owner Printed Name

Land Owner Printed Name

"GAIL BREWER
' §MYCOMM!SS!ON#1253;;BQ :
: ber 22, 2025
Exmﬂgﬁnggtgoi%w | Notary Signature
Gusl  Blewey”
(NOTARY SEAL) Notary Printed Name

Personally Known OR Produced identification \/

Type of Identification Produced MM&M /@/5 W—N—Q%MMA/C—)

7
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We, Justin W Allen and Emily B Ailen, hereby attest we woufdc'hkvértb%ﬁﬁéx*;iambr nlmber 18-08467-002
of Benton County into Highfill, Arkansas city limits. Upon ﬂnahtatlon of anneXatlbn \lNIthIn 3 years the
property owners will have the following services available: city water, road maintenance, trash services,

police protection, and fire protection already available to city dweliers. ' i

To City of Highfill, Arkansas:

Land to be annexed: '1 |

i

Parcel Number: 18-08467-002

i

Mailing Address: Property Address: Billing Address: !

ALLEN, JUSTINW & EMILYB  ALLEN, JUSTIN & EMILY ALLEN JUSTIN w§¢ EMILY B
12991 ROCKY COMFORTRD 12991 ROCKY COMFORTRD 12991 ROCKY COMFORT RD

GENTRY AR 72734-9763 GENTRY, AR GENTRY, AR 7273E4

County Name: Benton |
|
Total Acres:8.39 Timber Acres:0.29 Sec-Twp-Rng: 17-18-31 Subdivision: 17-18-31-RURAL

Legal Description: A PART OF THE SW{/4 OF THE NWI/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHII%’ 18 NORTH, RANGE
31 WEST OF THE FIFTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BENTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AND BiEING DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A STONE FOUND FOR THE SE CORNER OF THE SW1/4_§OF THE NW1/4 OF
SECTION 17, T-18-N, R-31-W, SAID STONE ALSO BEING THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINN|NG; THENCE ALONG
THE SOUTH BOUNDARY LINE OF THE SAID SW1/4 OFTHE NW1/4, NORTH 87 DEGR "ES 27 MINUTES 32
SECONDS WEST 250.60 FEET TO A SET IRON PIN; THENCE LEAVING THE SOUTH BOUNDARY LINE OF THE
SAID SW1/4 OF THE NW1/4, NORTH 04 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 05 SECONDS EAST 610 26 FEET TO ASET
[RON PIN; THENCE NORTH 10 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 31 SECONDS WEST 389.72 FEET TO A SET IRON PIN;
THENCE NORTH O | DEGREES 28 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST 332.07 FEETTO AN IF&ON PIN SET ON THE
NORTH BOUNDARY LINE OF THE SAID 5W1/4 OF THE NwW1/4; THENCE ALONG THE {NORTH BOUNDARY
LINE OF THE SAID SW1/4 OFTHE NW1/4, SOUTH 87 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 53 5ECO"NDS EAST 350.46
FEET TO AN IRON PIN FOUND FOR THE NE CORNER OF THE SAID $W1/44 OF THE NW1/4' THENCE
ALONG THE EAST BOUNDARY LINE OF THE SAID SW1/4 OFTHE NW1/4, SOUTH 02 DEGREES 58 MINUTES
56 SECONDS WEST 1320.48 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTA!NING 8.389 ACRES.
SURVEY 5/30/2012 2012-180 ;
School District: 19 Gentry

Homestead Parcel?: Yes Tax Status: Taxable Qver 657; No
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0. Box Ja'_;h . ._‘( .
Slloam Springs, AR 72761, ENG'NEERINGHG? ?IF &l ’F 2 mall@civiiengineeringss.com

\mc/

August 7, 2018
To Whom It May Concern:

RE: Benton County Tax Parcel 18-08467-002
Part of SW/4 of NW/4, Section 17, T-18-N, R-31-W
Total Acres: 8.31
Owner: Justin W and Emily B Allen

Dear Sirs:

I, Ron Homeyer, Arkansas Professional Engineer Number 7731 » do hereby certify and confirm that
the above referenced 8.31-acre tract, located in the SW/4 of the NW/4 of Section 17, Township 18 North,
Range 31 West, identified as Benton County Tax Parcel number 18-08467-002, owned by Justin W and
Emily B Allen, is contiguous to the City Limits of the Town of Highfill. Ialso certify and confirm that the

annexation of the said 8.31-acre tract owned by the Allen’s will not create an enclave.

Sincerely,

Lo

Ron Homeyer, P.E.
President

1835 Justin Allen Contiguous-No Enclave Certification,docx

Residential Commercual @ Municipal Designs
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Reams

S18-T18N-R31W

Proposed Annex CC 2018-15: City of Highfill
August 2018

S8-T18N-R31W

sepppmy ) CURRENT/CITY,
: LIMITS

Roc

S$17-T18N-R31W Norwoo

o

Hend

S$19-T18N-R31W

\

S20-T18N-R31W

S9-T18N-R31W

S16-T18N-R31W

Benton

Washington

=Eiin Springs

City: Highfill
Mayor: Michelle Rieff

Arkansas Code 14-40-101.

Before an entity undertakes an
annexation, consolidation, or
detachment proceeding under this
chapter, the entity shall coordinate with
the Arkansas Geographic Information
Systems Office for preparation of legal
descriptions and digital mapping for the
relevant annexation, consolidation, and
detachment areas.

The map contained herein, is evidence,
the entity has met requirements of Act
914 of 2015

m Proposed Annex
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